
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY - ENFORCEMENT MATTER

	

Page 1 of 4
DOCKET NO.: 2009-2057-MLM-E TCEQ ID: RN101435261 CASE NO.: 38852

RESPONDENT NAME: Fikes Wholesale, Inc. dba CEFCO Convenience Stores aka CEFCO 55

ORDER TYPE:

X 1660 AGREED ORDER _FINDINGS AGREED ORDER _FINDINGS ORDER FOLLOWING
SOAH HEARING

FINDINGS DEFAULT ORDER _SHUTDOWN ORDER _IMMINENT AND SUBSTANTIAL
ENDANGERMENT ORDER

AMENDED ORDER -EMERGENCY ORDER

CASE TYPE:

_AIR X MULTI-MEDIA (check all that apply) -INDUSTRIAL AND HAZARDOUS
WASTE

X PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY X PETROLEUM STORAGE TANKS OCCUPATIONAL CERTIFICATION

_WATER QUALITY -SEWAGE SLUDGE _UNDERGROUND INJECTION
CONTROL

-MUNICIPAL SOLID WASTE ___RADIOACTIVE WASTE DRY CLEANER REGISTRATION

SITE WHERE VIOLATION(S) OCCURRED: CEFCO 55, at the northeast intersection of Farm-to-Market Road 50 and Farm-to-Market
Road 60, Burleson County

TYPE OF OPERATION: Gas station and convenience store with a public water supply

SMALL BUSINESS:

	

X Yes

	

No

OTHER SIGNIFICANT MATTERS: There are no complaints. There is no record of additional pending enforcement actions regarding this
facility location.

INTERESTED PARTIES: No one other than the ED and the Respondent has expressed an interest in this matter.

COMMENTS RECEIVED: The Texas Register comment period expired on June 21, 2010. No comments were received,

CONTACTS AND MAILING LIST:
TCEQ Attorney/SEP Coordinator: None
TCEQ Enforcement Coordinator: Ms. Rebecca Clausewitz, Enforcement Division, Enforcement Team 2, MC R-13, (210) 403-
4012; Ms. Laurie Eaves, Enforcement Division, MC 219, (512) 239-4495
Respondent: Mr. James Pikes, Registered Agent, Pikes Wholesale, Inc. dba CEFCO Convenience Stores, 2002 Scott Boulevard,
Temple, Texas 76504
Ms. Kim Fikes, Secretary/Treasurer, Fikes Wholesale, Inc. dba CEFCO Convenience Stores, 2002 Scott Boulevard, Temple, Texas
76504
Respondent's Attorney: Not represented by counsel on this enforcement matter

execsum/5-21-081app-26c.doc



RESPONDENT NAME: Fikes Wholesale, Inc. dba CEFCO Convenience Stores aka CEFCO 55 Page 2 of 4
DOCKET NO.: 2009-2057-MLM-E

VIOLATION SUMMARY CHART:

VIOLATION INFORMATION PENALTY C'.ON;SMERA'^IONS CORRECTIVE ACTIONS
'R 'AKE /REQUIRED

Type of Investigation: Total Assessed: $10,115 Corrective Actions Taken:
Complaint

X Routine Total Deferred: $2,023 The Executive Director recognizes that the
_ Enforcement Follow-up X Expedited Settlement Respondent has implemented the

Records Review following corrective measures at the PWS

Date(s) of Complaints Relating to this
Case: None

Financial Inability to Pay

SEP Conditional Offset: $0

and PST Facilities:

a. On November 19, 2009, affixed a

Date of Investigation Relating to this Total Paid to General Revenue: $8,092
permanent label with the UST
identification number to each fill tube

Case: November 3, 2009 which corresponds to the number listed on

Date of NOE Relating to this Case:
Site Compliance History Classification
_ High X Average

	

_ Poor
the registration and self-certification form
filed with the Commission for the. PST

November 23, 2009 Facility;

Background Facts: This was a routine
Person Compliance History Classification

High

	

X Average

	

_ Poor_ b. On November 30, 2009, provided
investigation, records regarding the spill and overfill

WATER

1) Failure to provide a written notice to the
Executive Director of a change in the

Major Source: X Yes

	

No

Applicable Penalty Policy: September 2002

controls installed at the PST Facility; and

C. On December 14, 2009:

i. Provided written. notice to the
ownership of the PWS Facility at least 120 Commission of the change in ownership of
days prior to the date the change is to the PWS Facility;
occur [30 TEx. ADMIN. CODE §
290.46(p)(1)]. ii. Filed an incident report with the

2) Failure to submit plans and
Commission regarding the monitoring
results that indicated that a release may

specifications for the PWS Facility to the have occurred at the PST Facility; and
Executive Director and to receive written
approval of plans and specifications prior iii. Filed a release determination report
to beginning construction of a new public with the Commission regarding the results
water system [30 TEx. ADMIN. CODE § of the investigation that was performed for
290.39(e)(1), (e)(3) and (h)(1)]. the suspected release at the PST Facility.

3) Failure to provide a ground storage tank Ordering Provisions:
("GST") that is designed in strict
accordance with American Water Work The Order will require the Respondent to:
Association ("AWWA") standards at the
PWS Facility [30 TEx. ADMIN. CODE §
290.43(c), (c)(1), (c)(2), (c)(3), (c)(4), and a. Within 30 days after the effective date of

(e)(5)]. this Agreed Order:

4) Failure to provide a minimum pressure i. Install three strands of barbed wire on

tank capacity of 220 gallons at the PWS the fence surrounding the well site at the

Facility [30 TEx. ADMIN. CODE § PWS Facility that extend out from the top

290.45(d)(2)(B)(v) and TEx, HEALTH & of the fence a 45 degree angle;

SAFETY CODE § 341.0315(c)].

5) Failure to submit a copy of the well

U. Seal the wellhead with a gasket or
sealing compound and install a well casing

completion data to the Commission and vent that is properly elevated, faces

obtain approval from the Executive downwards, and has an opening that is

Director prior to placing the well into covered with a 16-mesh or finer corrosion-

service at the PWS Facility [30 TEx. resistant screen at the PWS Facility; and
iii. Begin maintaining supply of calcium

execsuml5-23 .081app-26c.doc



RESPONDENT NAME: Pikes Wholesale, Inc. dba CEFCO Convenience Stores aka CEFCO 55 Page 3 of 4
DOCKET NO.: 2009-2057-MLM-E

ADMIN. CODE § 290.41(c)(3)(A)].

6) Failure to provide an intruder-resistant
fence around the well site at the PWS
Facility [30 TEx. ADMrrr. CODE §
290.41(c)(3)(O)].

7) Failure to provide an automatic low
water level cutoff device on each of the
PWS Facility's two service pumps that take
suction from the storage tank [30 TEx.
ADMIN. CODE § 290.43(f)].

8) Failure to provide a well casing that
extends a minimum of 18 inches above the
elevation of the finished floor of the pump
room or the natural ground surface at the
PWS Facility [30 Tax. ADMIN. CODE §
290.41(c)(3)(B)].

9) Failure to ensure that the wellhead is
sealed with a gasket or sealing compound
and that a well casing vent is provided that
is properly elevated, faces downwards, and
has an opening that is covered with a 16-
mesh or finer corrosion-resistant screen at
the PWS Facility [30 TEx. ADMIN. CODE §
290.41(c)(3)(K)].

I 0) Failure to maintain a supply of calcium
hypochlorite on hand for use when making
repairs to the PWS Facility [30 TEx.
ADMIN. CODE § 290.46(h)].

WASTE

1)Failure to permanently affix a legible
tag, label, or marking to either the top of
the fill tube or to a non-removable point in
the immediate area of the fill tube for each
regulated UST at the PST Facility that
clearly and legibly shows the designated
UST identification number of that UST at
that facility and that corresponds to the
identification number listed on the UST
registration and self-certification form filed
with the Commission. Specifically, on the
date of the investigation, none of the three
USTs at the Facility were properly labeled
[30 TEx. ADMIN. CODE § 334.8(c)(5)(C)],

2) Failure to maintain records regarding
spill and overfill controls installed at the
PST Facility. Specifically, on the date of
the investigation, no records could be
made available demonstrating that the
USTs have been equipped with overfill
prevention equipment [30 TEx. ADMIN.
CODE §§ 334.10(b)(1)(B) and
(b)(2)(B)(vii) and 334.51(c)(1) and
(c)(2)(A)].

hypochlorite on hand for use when making
repairs to the PWS Facility.

b. Within 45 days after the effective date
of this Agreed Order, submit written
certification as described in Ordering
Provision f. and include detailed
supporting documentation including
photographs, receipts, and/or other records
to demonstrate compliance with Ordering
Provision a.

c. Within 90 days after the effective date of
this Agreed Order:

i. Submit plans and specifications for the
PWS Facility to the Commission's
Executive Director at the address listed in
Ordering Provision 2.c.ii below for review
and approval;

ii. Provide the well completion data for the
PWS Facility to the Executive Director for
review and approval.

iii. Provide an automatic low water level
cutoff device on each of the PWS Facility's
two service pumps; and

iv. Provide a well casing that extends a
minimum of 18 inches above the elevation
of the finished floor of the pump room or
the natural ground surface at the PWS
Facility.

d. Within 135 clays after the effective date
of this Agreed Order, submit written
certification as described in Ordering
Provision f. and include detailed
supporting documentation including
photographs, receipts, and/or other records
to demonstrate compliance with Ordering
Provision c.

e. Within 180 days after the effective date
of this Agreed Order:

i, Obtain approval of the plans,
specifications and well completion data for
the PWS Facility from the Executive
Director;

ii. Provide a GST that is designed in strict
accordance with AWWA standards at the
PWS Facility; and

iii. Provide a minimum pressure tank
capacity of 220 gallons at the PWS
Facility.

f Within 195 days after the effective date
of this Agreed Order, submit written

execsuml5-23-08/app-26c.doc



RESPONDENT NAME: Fikes Wholesale, Inc. dba CEFCO Convenience Stores aka CEFCO 55 Page 4 of 4
DOCKET NO.: 2009-2057-MLM-E

Additional ID No(s).: PST Facility ID No. 73971 and PWS ID No. 0260046

3) Failure to report a potential release at
the PST Facility to the Commission within
24 hours of monitoring results from a
release detection method indicating that a
release may have occurred. Specifically,
on the date of the investigation, it was
discovered that daily inventory control
records for the months of June, July and
August 2009 showed an overage greater
than the threshold value, indicating that a
leak may have occurred. The Respondent
did not file an incident report form with
the Commission until December 14, 2009
[30 TEx. ADMIN. CODE § 334.72].

4) Failure to file a release determination
report with the Commission within 45 days
after a suspected release has occurred.
Specifically, on the date of the
investigation, it was discovered that daily
inventory control records for the months of
June, July and August 2009 showed an
overage greater than the threshold value,
indicating that a leak may have occurred.
The Respondent did not file an
investigation report with the Commission
within the required 45 day time frame
which expired on October 15, 2009 [30

TEx. ADmfN.CODE § 334.74(3)].

certification and include detailed
supporting documentation including
photographs, receipts, and/or other records
to demonstrate compliance with Ordering
Provision e.

execsuml5-2l-08/npp-26c.doc



Penalty Calculation Worksheet (PCW)
Policy Revision 2 (September 2002)

	

POW Revision October30, 2008

DATES Assigned
PCW

23-Nov-2009
1G-Dec 2009 Screening 1O Dec-2009 EPA Due

1ZESPONDENt1FACI ITY	 INFORMATION
Respondent Pikes Wholesale, Inc. dha CEIPCC) Convenience Stores a'r, , CEFCC 55 (FWS Fee lily)

RN101435261
9 -Waco

	

Ma'or/Minor Source 'Minor

38852 No. of Violations
Order Type

Government/Non-Profit
Enf. Coordinator

EC's Team

1n
2009-2057-MLM-E 1660
Public Water Supply ;_
Petroleum Storage Tank. Rebecca Glausewitz

Enforcement Team 2

Penalty Calculation Section
TOTAL BASE PENALTY (Sum of violation base penalties)

ADJUSTMENTS (+1-) TO SUBTOTAL 1
Subtotals' 7 a e obtained by multiplying tho Total Base Penalty (Subtotal i ) by the indicated percentage
Compliance History 	 0.0%	 Enharicerncjnt

Reg. Ent. Ref. No.
Facilityl5ite Region

A'E INFORMATION
Enf.lCase ID No.

Docket No.
Media Program(s)

Multi-Media

Subtotal I

Subtotals:2,

$1,500

$0

Notes No enhancement due to compliance history is recommended.

Subtotal 4]	 $00.0%

Goodaitli Effort to Comply Total Adjustments: ''

SUM OF SUBTOTALS`I

	

Final Subtotal

	

$1,490

The Respondent does not meet the culpability criteria.

OTWER FACTORS AS JUSTICE MAY REQUIRE
Reduces ur enhances the Final Sublolol by tie indicated percentage,

0.0% Adjustment $o

Notes

Final Penalty Amount I	 $1,490

-$298

Notes

PAYABLE PENALTY



Docket NO. 2009-2057-MLME
eon_

Screening Date 10-Dec-2009

Respnt Fikes Wholesale, Inc . dba CEFCO Convenience Stores
Case ID No. 38852

Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN101435261
Media [Statute] Public Water Supply

Enf. Coordinator Rebecca Clausewitz

Compliance History Worksheet
Compliance; History Site Enhancement (Subtotal 2)

Comuonent Number of...

NOVs
Written NOVs with same or similar violations as those in the current enforcement action
(number of NOVs meeting criteria)

0
.

0%

Other written NOVs 0 0%

Orders

Any agreed final enforcement orders containing a denial of liability (number of orders
meeting criteria)

0 0°10

Any adjudicated final enforcement orders, agreed final enforcement orders without a denial
of liability, or default orders of this state or the federal government, or any final prohibitory
emergency orders issued by the commission

0 0%

Judgments
and Consent

Decrees

Any non-adjudicated final court judgments or consent decrees containing a denial of liability
of this state or the federal government (number of judgements or consent decrees meeting
criteria )

0- 0%

Any adjudicated final court judgments and default judgments, or non-adjudicated final court
judgments or consent decrees without a denial of liability, of this state or the federal
government

0 0%

Convictions Any criminal convictions of this state or the federal government (number of counts) 0 0%
Emissions Chronic excessive emissions events (number of events) 0

	

... 0%

Audits

Letters notifying the executive director of an intended audit conducted under the Texas
Environmental, Health, and Safety Audit Privilege Act, 74th Legislature, 1995 (number of
audits for which notices were submitted)

0 0%

Disclosures of violations under the Texas Environmental, Health, and Safety Audit Privilege
Act, 74th Legislature, 1995 (number of audits for which violations were disclosed) 0 0%

management systems in place for one year orEnvironmental No. 0%

Voluntary on-site compliance assessments conducted by the executive director under a No 0%
Other programspecial assistance

voluntary pollution reduction programParticipation in a No 0%
Early compliance with, or offer of a product that meets future state or federal government No 0%environmental requirements

» co-olpiiance History Person classification (Subtotal 7)

No enhancement.due.tocompliance history is recommended.
Compliance

History
Notes

Total A ustment	 Percentage (Subtotals 2,.3,.&7)1	 0%



Screening Date 10-Dec-2009

	

Docket No. 2009-2057-MLM-E

Respondent Fikes Wholesale, Inc. dba CEFCO Convenience Stores aka CEFCf

Case ID No. 38852

Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN101435261
Media [Statute] Public Water Supply

Enf. Coordinator Rebecca Clausewitz
Violation Number

30 Tax< Adrnin Code ; 200.40rp;f .).

Failed,to provide`C Written notice to the Executive Director of a change In t ine

	

0l
the Fac lity at least 120 days prior to the date the ch au e Is. to occur Specifically the

EXEC rti e Director was never notified of the ownership chonge of the F-se lily that
occurred on March fi 2D05

}

	

Base Penalty

	

$1,0001

-Adjtrnetit

Number of violation days

Violation Base Penalty

	

$100

One Single event Is renown Mende f.

PGW
Policy Revision 2 (September 2002)

PCW Revision October30, 2008

0%

>> Env iron

Percent

$100

Number of Violation Events

mark only one
with an x

daily
meek ly
monthly
gilarteily

semiannual:
____	
annual- -;:

single-event

Good Faith E o Comply .10,0%
etfoin

Reduction
NOV xi :CPRP.ir®:I

10

Extraordinary!

Ordinary

NAT,-.

Notes

L

$91

COnQrpic $enet ( B) fgr 'this violation

Estimated EB Amount

Violation Subtotal

Statutory Limit Test'

Violation Final Penalty Total

$901

$9D1

This violation Final Assessed Penalty (adjusted fnr limits)

	

$901



Economic Benefit Worksheet

Respondent Fikes Wholesale, Inc. dba CEFCO Convenience Stores aka CEFCO 55 (PWS Facility)
Case ID No. 38852

Req. Ent. Reference No. RN101435261
Media Public Water Supply

	

Percent Interest
Violation No. 1

5,0

item Cost Date Required

	

Final Date

	

Yrs Interest Saved Onetime Costs

	

EB Amount

Item Description no commas or s

AY,ajjrted Costs
Disposal

Personnel
Inspection/Reporting/Sampling

Supplies/equipment
Financial Assurance [2]

ONE-TIME avoided costs [3]
Other (as needed)

Notes for AVOIDED costs

Approx. Cost of Compliance

	

$25I

	

TOTAL

	

$9I

Years of
Depreciation

15

'$o

The.delayed cost includes the estimated' amount lc) provide notification of the change In ownership to the
Executive Director, calculated' from the date the Facility should have provided notice to the date of compliance.

Delayed Costs
Equipment

Buildings
Other [as needed)

Engineering/construction
Land

Record Keeping System
Training/Sampling

RemedlailonlDlsposal
Permit Costs

Other (as needed)

$25•

Notes for DELAYED costs

$0
$0,

o.oo
0.00

.. $05.10I	 8-Nov-2004 ' 14-Dec-2009	 j
0:00 ,$o

$o... 0.00
0.00

$o .

$o.0.00
$0.
$0
$0.

0.00
0.00;
'0.00

1 L

$0
$0
$9

it
':ILk3 : - ''3
i'nla+̀:^f

.. $o
$0' ,
.$0-
$o'

oreentering
!0.00
,0.00
0,oa:
0.00
0.00..
0.00
0.00 :

item (e)ccopt.for one-time avoided `costs)
so. so $0'
$o so $0`
$o $o. so...

.
$0 $0
$0 so

	

. $a
` so. .$o $o:

	

.
$0:. $0 $0:..:

ANNUALIZE [1] avoided tOsts=.be



Screening Date-10-Dec-2009

	

Docket No. 2009-2057-MLM-E
Respondent Pikes Wholesale, Inc. dba CEFCO Convenience Stores aka CEFCO
Case ID No. 38852

Ent. Reference No. RN101435261
Media [Statute] Public Water Supply

Enf. Coordinator	 Rebecca Clausewitz
Violation Number I	 2_	 I^

Rule Cite(s)

	

30 Tex. Admin. Code § 290.39(e)(1), (e)(3) and (h)(1)

Failed to submit plans and specifications for the Facility to the Commission's Executive
Director and to receive written approval of the plans and specifications prior to beginning
construction of a new publicwater systems Specifically,:plans and specifications for the

Facility were not submitted-to the ExecutiverDirector and no approval-was obtained prior to
construction and-operation of the Facility commencing

Base Penalty

	

$1,000

PCW
Policy Revision 2 (September 2002) :

PCW Revision October 30, 2008:

Pl ope r a ci H t n Hgaf h fl trix
Harm

Release	 Major	 Moderrtr-	 r tiro r
Actual

Potential

Number of Violation Events)

daily
weekly :
monthly .
quarterly
em annual

ann.ial
singletevent.

Aditment

3711Number of violation days

Violation Base Penalty

$100]

$100
mark only one

with an x

One'single event is recommended,

0.0%
smrore N

I l 	 m a r.

	

r..i

Violation Events

The Respondent door not ruvet tiw good faith criteria for this
....

	

violation.

good Faith Efforts to Coirply

Extraordinary
Ordinary

NIA

Notes

' Fconornic l enefit (Hi) for this violation

Estimated EB Amount

Violation Subtotal

Statutory Limit Test

Violation Final Penalty Total$3761 $100

This violation Final Assessed Penalty (adjusted for limits)

	

$1001



Economic Benefit Worksheet

Respondent Fikes Wholesale, Inc. dba CEFCO Convenience Stores aka CEFCO 55 (PWS Facility)

Interest Saved

Percent Interest

5.0
Onetime Costs

Years of
Depreciation

15
EB. Amount

0.00 $0 so So
0.00: $0 $0 so
0.00 $o $0. $0
1.07 $18 $358 $376
0.00. $0 aft

	

ti $0
0.00 $0 n/ a.. $0
0.00 $0 knrc,';,

	

. $0.
0.00 $0 Esc:{ t"tljA

	

''. $0
0.00 $0 $0..
0.00 $0 $0.

The delayed cost includes the estimated amount to=.prepare and submit plans andspecific ations for the Fadlity,
calculated from the date of the investigation to the estimated date of compliance.

Approx. Cost of Compliance

	

$5,0001

	

TOTAL

	

$3761

Avoided Costs
Disposal

Personnel
Inspection/Reporting/Sampling

Supplies/equipment
Financial Assurance [2]

ONE-TIME avoided costs [3]
Other (as needed)

ANNUALIZE [1]:avoidedcostsbefore enteringitem(exceptfor one-time avoided costs)
0.00 $0 $0 $0
0.00 $0 $0 $0

0.00 $0- $0 $0
0.00 .$0 $0 $o
0.00 $0. $0 $o
0.00 .$0 $0 $0
0,00

..

	

$0 $0 $0

Notes for AVOIDED costs

Case ID No. 36852
Req. Ent. Reference No. RN101435261

Media Public Water Supply
Violation No. 2

Item Cost

	

Date-Required

	

Final Date -

.. Item Description No u.nuq¢s ur 3

Oelaved Costs
Equipment

Buildings
Other (as needed)

Engineering/construction
Land

Record Keeping System
Training/Sampling

RemadiatlonlDisposal
Permit Costs

Other (as needed)

$5,000

	

Il'	 3-Nov-2009	 f 30=Nov-2010	 I

Notes for DELAYED costs



Screening Date 10-Dec-2009

	

Docket No.: 2009-2057-MLM-E
Respondent- Fikes Wholesale, Inc. dba CEFCO Convenience Stores aka CEFCO
Case ID No. 38852

Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN101435261
Media [Statute] Public Water Supply

Enf. Coordinator.	 Rebecca Clausewitz

Failed to provide a ground storage tank ("GST") that is designed in strict accordance with
American Water Work Association ("AWWA' r) standards. Specifically, the following :
deficiencies were noted on the date of the investigation. the GST is constructed of

polyethylene which is not an approved material for potable water tanks, the GST does not;
have a roof vent installed,, the GST does not have a roof hatch which is at least 30 inches r'
to diameter with raised curbing and a lockable cover that overlaps the curbing,the GST
does not havean overflow plpearid a liquid level indicatorinstalled and the GSI' ls inlet

and outlet connections are not located so as to preventshort;circuiting or stagnation.

Base Penalty

	

$1,0ool

it_
PCW

Policy Revision 2 (September 2002)
PCW Revision October 30, 2008

Violation Number
Rule Cite(s)

Environmental, Property and Hut t.aii Health Matrix
I-Iarm

ModerateRelease
Actual

Potential Percent 25%1

Minor

Events

	

Number of violation days

..,

weekly

fnnr fhty. x

	

I
quarterly

etniannual

^`

L

	

l
nual

slncjleevent

Two morit
h
ly-.events are re OM mende^ calculated :fro in the r..ate of the uree i rrati.rh, Nove mb :r 3 2000, to

the date of case ,rieeoinr) Deceniber 10. 2000

Reduction
8oferc NOV

	

NOV to EOPRPTSe:e iet tfier

with

The Respondent does not meet the g ood faith criteria for this
i elation.

»Prograrlomatic IVlatrix
Fill .tFi diun	 t^iajrir

	

^^ .rats

1
r'rl nor

Fa lure to pfowdo a storage tank that meets AWWArrr_qu cements could result incustomcis of 11)0 Facility
being exposed to sidiiih:ant amounts of eo kominants 'ehich wou d oxCcod love s that afo protec,tlvo of

human health

$2501

f $7501

mark only one
with an x

Number of Violation

an

daily

Violation Base Penalty'	 $500

p lGopd Fai4h Efforts to;Comy

Extraordinary

Ordinary
N/A

Notes

Estimated EB Amount $1741

Violation Subtotal

ta.rtory Limit Test

Violation Final Penalty Total

$500

This violation Final Assessed Penalty (adjusted for limits)! 	 $5001



Economic Benefit Worksheet

Respondent Flkes Wholesale, Inc. dba CEFCO Convenience Stores aka CEFCO 55 (PWS Facility)

Case ID No. 38852

Ren. Ent. Reference No.RN101435261
Media Public Water Supply

Violation No. 3
Percent Interest

	

Years of
Depreciation 1

.l

Item . Cost

	

Date Required

	

Final Late

	

Yrs Interest Saved Onetime Costs

	

E6 Amount

Item Description No con nos ccs

Delayed Costs
Equipment

	

0.00

	

$0
Buildings

Other (as needed)
Engineering/construction

Land
Record Keeping System

Training/Sampling
R e m ed I atI o n lD i s p o s aI

Permit Costs
Other (as needed)

Notes for DELAYED costs

ANNUALIZE [11 - avoided costs beforeentering -- Item (except fo
0.00. $0. $0 $0
0.00 $0
0.00 $0 $0 0
0.00 $0 $0 0

0.00 -$0 $0

	

-.
0.00 `'$0 $0
0.00 $0 _.. $0 $0

$2,000	 1 I	 3-Nov-200$	 IF	 31-Jan-2011	 I
.	 $0

$8

$0.
0.00
0.00

$0
$0.

0
:124-
0.00
0.00

i::is n7ait<<^

$166
5i)

W

	

$0.
$0

$n

$0'
$174

$0.

The delayed Cost includes the:estimated amounttoprovide a GST for the Facility that meets AWWA
requirements, calculated from the date of the Investigation to the estimated date of compliance.

Avoided Cgsi[s
Disposal

Personnel
Inspection/Reporting/Sampling

Supplies/equipment
Financial Assurance [2]

ONE-TIME avoided costs [3]
Other (as needed)

Notes for AVOIDED costs

Approx. Cost of Compliance $2,0001 TOTAL



Screening Date' 10-Dec-2009

	

Docket No2009-2057-MLM-E
Respondent Fikes Wholesale, Inc. dba CEFCO Convenience Stores aka CEFCO
Case ID No. 38852

Ent. Reference No. RN101435261
Media [Statute] Public Water Supply

Ent. Coordinator	 Rebecca Clausewitz
Violation Number

Rule Cite(sj

Base Penalty

	

$1;000

pcw r
Policy Revision 2 (September 2002)

POW Revision October 30, 2008 i

Violation Description
Failed to provide a minimum pressure tank capacity of 220 gallons. Specifically, on the
date of the investigation, it was rioted that the Facility has one 120 gallon.pressuretar*

installed, which is a 45% defc'encyin pressure tank capacity,

> Environn^ ntal, Pfoperty and Human Health Matrix
Harm

Major

	

Moderate MinorRelease
Actual

Potential Percent

>>Programmatic Matrix
Fal r caiia; MillarM

	

rate

Percent

	

0%

Without adccjuate pressure tank capacity low pressure. or outa g es could be exp erienced acid customers otf
tie Facility could be exposed to significant amounts of contaminants which would not exceed levels hat

arc protective of human hearth

Adjustment

	

$900)

.Viofatiotr Events

	

Number of Violation Eventsill 	 1	

	

Number of violation days

Matrix
Notes

mark only one
with an x

daily
k•ly

nualhly

quarterly.
semiannual

at^nuat _
singleevent

Violation Base Penalty $100

One quarterly event is ecomrricndod, calculated [rein rthe date Hof the lrlvestigatlor , November 3, 2009, to
the ate ofcas_ cicening, De elnher 1G,; 009

Extraordinary

Ordinary
N/A

The Respondent does not meet the good faith critena for this
violation.

FOrts tQ Corlnply 0.0% Reduction $0
H,'nrt:N;rd

	

NC"+ia ceF ppme uen,^r

f> i( por-k with

Notes

Ecorl it Benefit (EB) for this violation

Estimated EB Amount

Violation Subtotal

Statutory Lin^it.Test

Violation Final Penalty Total$218] $100

This violation Final Assessed Penalty (adjusted for limlts)i 	 $100



$2.500 I

	

3-Nov-2009 II

	

.31-Jan-2011 1.24 $10 $207 $218
- l l

	

.. IMMEMEE
II` 000

-II 11- 111 '•1 .1

i f 1

	

I f •• '.1

II I f I 000
G II

II
1 0.00. $o-

L l l I L 1 0:00 1 ^^

The delayed cost Includes the estimated amount to purchase and Install an additional 120 gallon. pressure tank at
the Facility, calculated from the date of ' the

:

nvestigationinvestigation to the estimated date of compliance:

is ANNUALIZE E1] aVolde l costs before:entering;item.(eticeptforone-time•avolded costs
f: I p it 1 0,00 $0 $a' ^o:

I I 1 0:00 .

	

$0 $0 . $0
0.00 $o $o $o

L:... I 0:00 $0 , _ $U $0

I': II I 0.00 $0
_ $0 $0

I!. ll II l 0.00 -,

	

$o ,,:.. $o, $0
l ..

	

I I II

	

.:	 1 0.00 $0 $o $0

Delayed Costs
Equipment
Buildings

Other (as needed)
Engineering/construction

Land
Record Keeping System

TrainingiSampllny
Reme d i a it on1D isposal

Permit Costs
Other [as needed)

Avoided Cos
Disposal

Personnel
I n sp ectl on l R e p o rtl n g f Sa m pl l ng

Supplies/equipment
Financial Assurance [2]

ONE-TIME avoided costs [3]
Other (as needed[

Economic Benefit Worksheet
Respondent Fkes Wholesale, Inc, dba CEFCO Convenience Stores aka CEFCO 55 (PWS Facility)
Case ID No. 38852

Rea. nt. Reference No. RN101435261
Medial Public Water Supply

Violation No. 4

-- Item Cost

	

Date Required

	

Final Date

	

Y.

	

Interest Saved
Item Description No rhmmas cr E



Screening Date- 10-Dec-2009
Respondent Fikes Wholesale, Inc. dba CEFCO Convenience Stores aka CEFCO
Case ID NO. 38852

Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN101435261
Media [Statute] Public Water Supply

Ent. Coordinator Rebecca Clausewitz
Violation Number

Rule Cite(s)

	

30 Tex, Adroin, Code 3 290,41(c)(3)(A)

PCW

Policy Revision 2 (September 2002)

PCW Revision 00100'30, 200111

Failed to submit a copy of the well completion data-to the Commission end obtain approval
from the Executive Director prior to placing the well into service.Violation Description

Base Penalty

» Er vironroj I, Property and Huntan H ith Matrix :-

$1,0001

0%I

Harm

	

Release	 Major	 Moderate	 Minor

	

Actualll	

	

Potential l	 ll Percent

Violation Events

	ij 	 b	 1	Number of Violation Events	

.

	

dLiil

n^nliiI,

	

= 1

	

-

nO:7rt - 1l, l 1

^emi^rre .l
anriCfel

l

	

-_ l

Sirigle_zvent x_

Ad uaiiruunt

Number of violation days

Violation Base Penaltymark only one
with an x

Dnosin

	

^iant'is recominended.

Faith Efforts to Com p 1 0.0%
F!+-dom fJC

............
r.cV to EC

Extraordinary
Ordinary

N!A

	

mar,: •H;m :.;i

The Fesnondeni do s net meet the goodf^iih atitMr forthis-
dicolation.Notes'

Violation Subtotal

Stattttory LuuitTest

Violation Final Penalty Total $100]$75(

'EcOijomiC IEnefit (Pt3) for this violatLon

Estimated EB Amount

This violation Final Assessed Penalty (adjusted for limits)[

	

$100



Respondent

Case ID No.

Red. Ent. Reference No.

Media

Violation No.

Economic Benefit Worksheet

Flkes Wholesale, Inc. dba CEFCO Convenience Stores aka CEFCO 55 (PWS Facility)
38852
RN101435261
Public Water Supply
5

Percent Interest Years of
Depreciation

Item Description

Item Cost

	

Date-Required

No WrPnWS orS

	

5,0

	

15
Final Date

	

Yrs Interest Saved Onetime Costs

	

EB Amount :

Delaved Casts
Equipment
Buildings

Other (as needed)
Engineering/construction

Land
Record Keeping System

Training/Sampling
Remedlatlon1Dlsposal

Permit Costs
Other (as needed)

Notes for DELAYED costs

Ayoided Costs
Disposal

Personnel
InapactlonIReportingfSampling

Supplies/equipment
Financial Assurance [21

ONE-TIME avoided costs 131
Other (as needed)

Notes for AVOIDED costs

ll II

	

I .' 0.00' $0-
$0

$0
1,

	

1 1 II 0.00 $0 $u $tt

E

	

$1,000 11

	

3-Nw-2009 30-NOv-2090

	

f 1.07 $4: $72. $.75
I,

I I II 0.00 $4: ga $o
ll

II

	

,

	

1 : 0.00 .

	

$0 n a $0
I I II . 0.00. $0. r, d $o_
ll

	

1 1

	

1 0:00'. $0- $0
II 0.00 $0.. nIa $0
It ; 0.00 $t) nla r $0

(

	

^ I II

	

1 0.00 $0% $0

The delayed costincludes the estimated amount to submit well completion data to the Commission, calculated .
ffom the date-of the investigation to, the estimated date of compliance.

ANNUALIZE [1]_aVolded.easts:.beforeieri ertng Item.(except:for one-time_avoided casts)
II

	

If 0.00 $0 $0 $0
II

	

II

	

..

	

I 0:00 . $0

	

...
$0 $0'

II:

	

I :0:00! .::

	

$0.., $0 $0
L

	

:.

	

II

	

:. :0.00. $o $0 $0
IL.

	

,

	

II

	

I 0.00. $o $0 $0

11

	

U

	

I 0.00 $o $0 $0
II

	

_

	

:

	

II

	

I
.0.00 $o $0 $0

Approx, Cost of Compliance

	

$1,000

	

TOTAL

	

$75I



Screening Date 10-Dec-2009

	

Docket No.2009-2057-MLM-E
Respondent Fikes Wholesale, Inc. dba CEFCO Convenience Stores aka CEFCO
Case ID No. 38852

Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN101435261
Media [Statute] Public Water Supply

Ent. Coordinator	 Rebecca Clausewitz
Violation Number

'Rule Cite(s)

Failed to provide an intruder-resistant fence around the well site. Specifically, on the date
of the investigation, it was noted that that the top of the fence did not have three strands of

ba. bert wire extending out from the top of the fence at a 45 degree angle

Base Penalty

	

$1,0001

, o
1

invest
2

igation, Novmber o 2.009 tOrr4 quaff [Orly eVentis rocorhthr»een
nt
iuU .alculeted from the date of the
- of rs screening D

	

e
0,ecember

	

09.

Environmental; Property and Human Health Matrix
Harm

Moderate Minor

Percent

Percent

10°/°

0%

Failure to prov i de anintruder-resistantfend could make the Facility vulnerable to trespassers, causing
c istotnets to be exposed to significant amounts of contam i nants, which would not exceed levels thatare

protective of human health.

Ad ustmetpt $9001

$100)

Policy Revision 2 (September 2002)

PCW Revision October 30, 2008 i

Violation Description

Good Faint Efforts to Corr,ply

	

0.0%
ar tO)

Reductici n
rurd,•^^or-,r^

	

II
$ol

ll

II -o-,rk with :,h

Toe Respondent riots not m eet the good faith cr;terle for. fits
.V;•slatlon...

Extraordinary

Ordinary
NIA

Notes

oragrlli^ 1Senefit (EB) for this violation

Estimated EB Amount

	

$291

Violation Subtotal

tatutory Limit Test

Violation Final Penalty Total

stool

stool

This violation Final Assessed Penalty (adjusted for limits)

	

stool



Final Date

	

Yrs Interest Saved Onetime Costs

	

EB Amount

Economic Benefit Worksheet
Respondent Flkes Wholesale, Inc. dba CEFCO Convenience Stores aka CEFCO 55 (PWS Facility)
Case ID No. 38852

Ent. Reference No. RN101435261
Media Public Water Supply

Violation No. 6

helaved Costs

	

Equipment

	

I

	

Buildings

	

I

	

Other(as needed)

	

I
Engineeringfconstrucllon

	

Land

	

I
Record Keeping System I

	

Training/Sampling

	

I

	

RemediatlonfDlsposal

	

I
permit Costs

Other (as needed)

The delayed cost Includes the-estimated; amount to Install three strands. of barbed wire on the top of the fence i
calculated :fromthe date of the investigation to>theestimated date of compliance.

Avoided Costs
Disposal

Personnel
InspectlonlReportrngfSampling

Supplies/equipment
Financial Assurance [21

ONE-TIME avoided costs [3]
Other (as needed)



Screening Date` 10-Dec-2009

	

Docket No. 2009-2057-MLM-E
Respondent Fikes Wholesale, Inc. dba CEFCO Convenience Stores aka CEFCO
Case ID No. 38852

Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN101435261
Media [Statute] . Public Water Supply

Enf. Coordinator. Rebecca Clausewitz
Violation Number

Rule Cite(s)

Violation Description Failed to provide an automatic low water level cutoff device on each of the Facility' MO
service pumps that take suction fromthe storage tank.

PCW
Pokey Revision 2 (September 2002) i

PCW Revision October 30, 2008

Base Penalty I	 $1,0001

a^ Envir¢nnlental, Property and Human Health Mgntrix
Harm

Release	 Major	 Moderate
Actual

Potential

Minor

Percent 10%

>eProgramenattC atrix
Falsification

Percent

Adjustntept

	

$900)

Failure to provide an automatic cutoff device could result in damage to the service pumps which could
cause water shortages or outages As a result, customers could be exposed to significant amounts of

contaminants which would not exceed levels that are protective of human health.

Moaarete

mark only one
with an x

doer
were ly
n,rt,fr^ty I

	

1

semiannual
arinuai.

single-event I„

Violation Base Penalty

$1001

$2001

Two quarterlyeventsere recommended lone event per. (xvnl]I, ca CLilated ffelll the date oft e
Investigation, Novem ber i >. 02'ivy tp 111 P. Clue of case screenin j December 10 2̀' 009

Before NO

	

'IOV to EOrRnicellle r erd

Extraordinary

Ordinary
NIA

The Respondent does not'meet the good faith criteria for this.Violation.ory
Limit Test

pod with Efforts to; Comlpiy

Notes

$ol

enefit {E8} for this violation

Violation Subtotal $2001

Estimated EB Amount

	

$23I

	

Violation Final Penalty Total

	

$2001

	

This violation Final Assessed Penalty (adjusted for limits)F

	

$2001



r

	

Economic' Benefit Worksheet
Respondent Flkes Wholesale, Inc. dba CEFCO Convenience Stores aka CEFCO 55 (PWS Facility)
Case ID No. 38852

Ren. Ent. Reference No. RN101435261
Media Public Water Supply Years ofPercent Interest

Violation No. 7 Depreciation`

Item Cosf.	Date. Required.

	

Final Date

	

Yrs

	

Interest Saved

	

.. Onetime. Costs

	

EB Amount

item Description

	

iJucooueasur,s

Daiav„ed Costs
Equipment 1

	

$300 3-Nov-2003 l 30-Nov-2010 1.07 $1 $21 $23
Buildings 0,00 $0 $0 $4.

Other (as needed] 0.00 $0 $0. $0
E n g l ne a rl n glc o n s t r uction 0.00 $0.' kIl $0'

Land 0.00 $0 ^nra $o
Record Keeping Syslem 0.00 $0 . $o.

TralninglSampiing 0.oo $0. ' tlla

	

- So-
RemedlatlonlDisposal 0.00 $0 ri so.

Permit Costs 0.0o $0 ..so-
Other (as needed( 0.00 $0 3=f^`rl^afi=r?'% so-

_
Thedelayed cost Includes the estimated arneuntto purchase and install cutoff devices on the two service"purnpe,.

Notes for DELAYED coals calculated from the date-of the Investigation to theestimated date of compliance;.

Avoided Coss , 	A(VNU: AL1ZE,[1]avoidedcosts beforeentering Item' (except for onc.•time,av. aided hosts)
Disposal

Personnel
Inspection/Reporting/Sampling

Supplies/equipment
Financial Assurance [2]

ONE-TIME avoided costs [3]
Other (as needed)

Notes for AVOIDED costs

0.00 $0 $a
0.00 $0 $0 $3
0,00 $0:: $0 $0
0.00 $0 '$0 $0
0:ao
0.00

$o

Approx. Cost of Compliance

	

$3001

	

TOTAL

	

$231



Screening Date 10-Dec-2009

	

Docket No, 2009-2057-MLM-E
Respondent Fikes Wholesale, Inc. dba CEFCO Convenience Stores aka CEFCO
Case ID. NO. 38852

Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN101435281
Media[Statutel Public Water Supply

Enf. Coordinator.	 RebeccaClausewltz
Violation Number

Rule Cite(s)

	

30 Tex.-Admin. Code § 290.41(c)(3)(B)

Failed to provide in well casing that extends a minimum of 1B inches above the elevation of
the finished floor of the pumproom or the natural ground surface- Specifically, on the date
of the Investigation, the well casing was noted: to benine inches above the natural grourd

surface

Base Penalty

	

$1,oooI

Violation Description

PDW

Policy Revision 2 (September 2002)

PCW Revision October 30, 2008

>> Environment I, prop

Release
Actual

Potential

Human Health Matrix
Harm

Major	 Moderate Minor

Percent

>>Programrnatic Matrix

Failure to have a well casing of the proper height could allow contaminants to enter the Well exposing
customers to signficant aniounts of contaminants which would not exceed levels that are protective of

human health.

$900

$1001

mark only one
with an x

^a i l;r 1 `

	

^-J

morrthl^
a terly

emivnn(al

1

I,:

	

x

	

J

nntrat
single event

Number of violation days

Violation Base Penalty

rter]y eventi
s

recommended calculated from the dateof the investigation, November 3 2029. to
the : date of case screenin g December 17 2009

Good Faith Effot #i3 Comply

Extraordinary

Ordinary
NIA

1	 0.0%1Reductlon
eelaeNov

	

Ef1PRPvn ,nI i n

	

A-r

malt

	

x)

Notes
The ftespondeit does not moot ne good faith criteria for this'

violation.

Cconoriiic I3 nefit «1 far t

Violation Subtotal

Statutory Limit Test

Violation Final Penalty Total

Violation Events

This violation Final Assessed Penalty (adjusted for limits)

$1001



Economic Benefit Worksheet
Respondent Flkes Wholesale, Inc. dba CEFCO Convenience Stores aka CEFCO 55 (PWS Facility)
Case ID No. 38862

Red. Ent. Reference No.RN101A35261
Media Public Water Supply

Violation No. 8
r - -

	

Years ofPercent Interest Depreciatio

item Cost

	

Date Requ fired

	

Final Date
Item Description' t o cammae.or5

Interest Saved Onetime Costs

	

EB Amount
5

I]elaved
Equl

Bul
Other (as n

Engineeringlcanstr

pment
[dings I

	

..
^.

	

I I 0.00 $0 $Q $9'_ ,
eadedt I

	

$1.000

	

IL

	

.3-NovI I

	

30-Nov-2010

	

'I 1.07 $4 $72 $7G
ucaon f

	

. if Ih

	

I o:oa „$o; o $Q
Land [ it

-

II
0:00 $0 tSle''"1

$0'

ystem I

	

.,
II II

	

€ 0.00
npling ^^

	

I 0.00 $0' E nfa

	

,'' $Q'
sposal I II IL

	

:

	

J .Q.QO $0 t nla :

	

,Fy

Y^":hl^_d
.,

	

$Q'
Costs 0.00 :

	

$p $0

:eded€ -

	

-

	

-

	

'

	

-II

	

- -

	

I '0.00 - -

	

$Q- $01-

casts The delayed costinciudes.the:•estimated amount to raise the :well casing a minlrrtum Of an additional nine €nchee,
calculated-from the date: of the investigation to the estimated date of compliance.

Costs ANNUALIZE .[9]'atroidedcosts<beforeentering [tem.{exceptfor.one.time_avolded cosfs)

sposal I^

	

0.00 $0 $Q $0

sonnet I

	

II

	

II

	

0.00 $0 $0
$0

npling .

	

:

	

IL

	

€€

	

I

	

0.00 .
$0 $0. $0

pment II,

	

-

	

I.

	

0.00 $0`., $0

	

:

	

'....: ;.

	

$Q

	

-;.-_
ice [2J € .

	

Il

	

I

	

0.00 $0 $0;
.

$0
ate [3t I	 I^

	

_;.:_

	

- -...

	

'lI'

	

€

	

0.00
$0 :... ..,

	

:..

	

$0

	

.

	

....

	

....: 	
$0

seded€ (

	

..

	

,:

	

it

	

I

	

0.00 $0 $0 : $0

costs

Approx. Cost of Compliance I

	

$1,oooj

	

TOTAL

	

$75I

Record Keeping 5
TrainingfSar

Remedlatlonlnl:
Permit

Other (as m

Notes for DELAYE

Avoided
Di

Per
Inspec do nlRe po rti n g liar

Supplfoslaqul
Financial Assurar

ONE-TIME avoided co
Other (as m

Notes for AVOIDE



Screening Date 10-Dec-2009

	

DO,cl t No: 2009-2057-MLM-E
Respondent Fikes Wholesale, Inc. dba CEFCO Convenience Stores aka CEFCO
Case ID No. 38852

Ent. Reference No. RN101435261
Media [Statute] Public Water Supply

Enf. Coordinator	 Rebecca Clausewitz
Violation Number

Rule Cite(s) 0:41(c F1)(K)...............

Pcw
Policy Revision 2 (September 2002)

PCW Revision October 30, 2008

Failure to have the wellhead sealed and a well casing vent provided coin i result In cu tanners being
exposed to significant amounts of contaminants : which would not exceed levels That are protective of

human health.

Violation Description

Failed to ensure that the wellhead is sealed with a gasket or sealing compound and that a

well casing vent is provided that is properly elavated; tacos downwards, and has an
opening that is covered with a 16 mesh or finer corioslon-.resistant screen, Specifically, on
the date of the investigation it was noted that there was no seal around the wellhead and

that , was no well casing vent provided -

Base Penalty

Percent 10%1

Property and Human Health Matrix
Harm

Release	 Major	 Moderate	 Minor	
Actuallf

._

	

1[	 n

Potentlat!i_

I	 $9,0001

mark only one
wile an x

gad,

.er.I;n,

ni on thty

quart-8dy
semlannupl

dnnrral

single event ' s 	

One quarterly event is re coi amended calculated from trio data of the iil'iestlyatiori. November 3, 2009, to
the date of case screening, Dccenihur 10 , 20Oe

$0

$lool

$1001

.0.0%

Economic

	

It (E }for flits vi anon

Estimated EB Amount

Violation Subtotal

Statutory Limit Test

$291

	

Violation Final Penalty Total

This violation Final Assessed Penalty (adjusted for limits)

Efforts to Comply

Extraordinary
Ordinary

NIA

Notes



Economic Benefit Worksheet
Respondent ; Fikes Wholesale, Inc. dba CEFCO Convenience Stores aka CEFCO 55 {PWS Facility

Yrs

s

	

Years ofPercent Interest

	

Depreciation
fiA

interest Saved

	

Onetime Costs

	

ED Amount

0.00 . ^0 . $0 $0
0.00 $0 $0 $0
0.00 $0: $0 $0.
0.82 $1' $27 $29
0.00 $0'
0.00 $0
0.00 $0
0.00
0.00

$0
$0

0.00 $ 0 '-dssF1^^^7 ^' v̂` $

The delayed costincludes the estimated amount;te seal tlie wellhead aril to Install a well casing vent; .calculated
from the date of the investigation to the estimated date of compliance;

Avoided Co t§

	

ANNUALIZE (1J avbldedcosts before;enterrngiteni (exceptforone-time:avotdedcosts
Disposal

personnel
I n s pe cl t o nl Repan I n g! S a m p l In g

Supplieslequlpment
Financlal Assurance [2]

ONE-TIME avoided costs [3]
Other (as needed)

Noles for AVOIDED costs

Case ID No 38852
Ent. Reference No. RN101435261

Media Public Water Supply
Violation No. 0

Item Cost

	

Date Required

	

Final Date
Item Description rimmasc,`s

(7oI.aved Cots '-_
Equipment

Buildings
Other (as needed)

Englneeringrconatruc(lon
Land

Record l<eeping System
Tralning!Sampling

Reme d iatio n!D I s p o sa I
permit Costs

Other as needed)

Re

I

1$500 3-Nov-2009	 I I	 31-Auq-2010

Notes for DELAYED costs

0.00 .
0.00

$D
$0

$0
$0 ..

0

$0 $00,00 $0'
$00.00 $0
$o0:00 $0$0-t-:	 J

$00.00 $0 $0
$00.00 $0$0

Approx. Cost of Compliance TOTAL $29I



Screening Date 10-Dec-2009

	

Docket No. 2009-2057-MLM-E PCW
C

Policy Revision 2 (September 2002)

POW Revision October 30, 2008

Respondent Fikes Wholesale, inc. dba CEFCO Convenience Stores aka CEFCO
Case ID No. 38852

Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN101435281
Media [Statute] Public Water Supply

Enf. Coordinator Rebecca Clausewilz
Violation Number I

	

10

	

11
Rule Cite(s) 30 Te

	

Admin. Code § 290:46%)

Violation Description Failed taniaintain a supply of calcium hypochlorrte on hard for use when reeking repairs to
the Facility.

Base Penalty

	

$1,0001

» Environm ntal, Proper' ty'and Hunian Health Matti
Harm

Release	 Major	 Moderate
Actual

Potential

Minor

Percent

»Prografliiahc M trix
Fainiacat	

Violation Events

Number of Violation Events

	

Number of violation days

Percent

Arlie tment

	

$900)

	

$100)

Without calcium hypoehlorde on hand repairs made to the Facility may not be pro p erly disinfected and
CustonlorS could uo oxpoSod to SIgrllfCant amounts of contaminants, which mould not exceed levels that

mark only one

with an x

J ,
1lo thiy 1

	

`

x
n]annrfal
o

	

nua]
sntg]e`everll

Violation Base Penalty

o Ba tt, Effo4s tc Ca

	

0.0% RedUchon

	

$01

Eeixre NOV

	

NOV is El:if

	

.a.=_uicn , nt

One yu irteriy evont is ra compert: rtded pal Ul rted from the dale of the investigation, N
thu d ate of ca e screetning December 10,-2009.

ember 3 2009: to

JI__Extraordinary

Ordinary
N/A

Notes

ifmnr}; wth xi

The Respondent does not meet the good faith criteria for this
violation.

Violation Subtotal $1001

Econo IC Benefit (EB) for this violation

	

Statutory (in3it Test

	

.

Estimated EB Amount $5I

This violation Final Assessed Penalty (adjusted for limits)

Violation Final Penalty Total

$1001



Economic Benefit Worksheet
Respondent Fikes Wholesale, Inc. dba CEFCO Convenience Stores aka CEFCO 55 (PWS Facility)

Case 1D No. 38852
Req. Ent. Reference No..RN101435261

Media. Public Water Supply
Violation No. 10

e^a)yt'd Co&.t$
Equipment

Buildings
Other tas needed)

Engineeringlconstruction
Land

Record Keeping System
TralninglSampling

Remed l a t l o nl D l s po sa l
Permit Costs

Other tae needed)

0.00 $0.
0.00 so.

$80 3-Nov-2009 I I

	

31-Auo-2010 I

	

0.82 ,$o:
0.00 $0
0.00 $o
0.00
0.00 $a
0.00 $a
0.00
o.00

$0:.
$0:

The delayed cost includes. the estiMated al nountto.purchase a, supply of calcium hypochlorite, calculated - from the

date of the investigation to the estimated date of compliance.

$0'

	

$o$o.

	

$0,_ '

TOTAL

..........................
Avoje CQ5ts

Disposal
Personnel

I nspecti on1Report i n gf S amp I in g
Supplieslequipment

Financial Assurance 12]
ONE-TIME avoided costs 13]

Other (as needed]

$o:
$4.

$o
$5

$0

$0
$0
$a

0.

$0

ANN. UALIZE Ii]avoided„costsdefoa htgring;itein {exceptfor,one4Ime

0.00 so so .

;0.00
0.00

'0.00
:0.00. :r.

.0.00
0.00 $o.

'$o
$0..
$O.. so ....$o- .

$0$0	 : $0



2 Penalty Calculation Worksheet (PCW)
Policy Revision 2 (September 2002)

"[CEO
PCW Revision October 30, 2008

!
'OATaS ASS[^he

Pcw
23-Nov-2009
15-Mar-2010 Screening 10-Dec-2009 . EPA Due

RESPONDENT/FACILITY 1NEORMATION
Respondent Flkes Wholesale, Inc. dba CEFCO Convenience Stores aka CEFCO 55 (PST Facility)

i

	

Reg. Ent. Ref. No. RN1 01435261
FacilitylSite Region 9-Waco

	

Major/Minor Source i 	 Major

!CASE INFORMATION
Enf.lCase ID No.

Docket No.
Media Program(s)

Multi-Media

38852
2009-2057-MLM-E
Petroleum Storage Tank
Public Water Supply

No. of Violations
Order Type

GovernmentlNon-Profit
Enf. Coordinator

EC's Team

4
1660
No
Rebecca Clausewitz.
Enforcement Team 2

Admin. Ponalt^r $ Limit Minimum $o Maximum L	 $10,000

TOTAL BASE PENALTY (Surd of violation base penalties)

ADJUSTMENTS (+1-) TO SUBTOTAL 1
Subtotals 2-7 are obtained by multlplyingthe Total Base Penalty (Subtotal 1)'oy the (Faceted pacers

	

.Coto p ante Ht l	 .	 W(P°i nEi 	 a11	 rrlujii

	

Subtotal§ 2, 3, 71

	

Notes

	

No enhancement due to compliance history is recommended.

Culp biIity

	

No	 0,0°-u	 F ilaauce,01leiit	 Su!? gt27 7

	

sot

	

Notes

	

The Respondent does not meet the culpability criteria.

$10,0001

[aQOd

	

gift. O. to.Comply Total Adjustments Subtotal 5

Subtotal 6

Final Subtotal

Adjusfme tl

Final Penalty Amount

Arijustrnersf

(OTHER FACTORS AS JUSTICE MAY REQUITE

	

c o%
Reduces as enhances the Final Subtotal by the iru.;.c3ted pal carnage.

Notes

1,

	

..

	

.	 _

	

_-
:STATUTORY LIMIT ADJUSTMENT

DEFERRAL

	

20.0% Fedvctlgn
Keduces the Final Assessed Penalty bythe Indicted percenlage. (Enter number only; e.g. 20 for 20%reduction.)

Notes

	

Deferral offered for expedited settlement.

$1,3751

sot

II
$8,6251

$8,6251

$8,625

!SUM OFSUBTOTALS 1=7

Economic B
Total EB Amounts

Approx. Cost of Compliance $550
$3 *Capped at the Total RB $ Amount

-$1,725

1PAYABLE :PENALTY

	

$6,900



Adjustment Percentage (Subtotal 2) 0%

Adjustment Percentage (Subtotal 3) I- a%

[» 'Coinpitaice History'Summary.

II

Screening Date 10-Dec-2009

	

Docket No. 2009-2057-MLM-E

Respondent Fikes Wholesale, Inc. dba CEFCO Convenience Stores t
Case ID No. 38852

Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN101435261
Media [Statute] Petroleum Storage Tank

Enf. Coordinator Rebecca Clausewitz

Compliance History Worksheet
>> Comp liance History Site Enhancement (Subtotal 2)

Com p onent Number of...

PC1N va

Policy Revision 2 (September 2002)

PCW Revision October 30, 2009

Enter Number Nere Adjust.

NOVs
Written NOVs with same or similar violations as those in the current enforcement action
(number of NOVs meeting criteria )

0 0%

Other written NOVs 0 0%

Orders

Any agreed final enforcement orders containing a denial of liability (number of orders
meeting criteria )

0 0%

Any adjudicated final enforcement orders, agreed final enforcement orders without a denial
of liability, or default orders of this state or the federal government, or any final prohibitory
emergency orders issued by the commission

0 0%

Judgments
and Consent

Decrees

Any non-adjudicated final court judgments or consent decrees containing a denial of liability
of this state or the federal government (number of judgements or consent decrees meeting
criteria)

0 0%

Any adjudicated final court judgments and default judgments, or non-adjudicated final court
judgments or consent decrees without a denial of liability, of this state or the federal
government

€» I...CoMpltance History Person

	

W

Cfassifi:cation(Sublotal! j.

0 0%

Convictions Any criminal convictions of this state or the federal government (number of counts) 0 0%
Emissions Chronic excessive emissions events (number of events) 0 0%

Au dit s

Letters notifying the executive director of an intended audit conducted under the Texas
Environmental, Health, and Safety Audit Privilege Act, 74th Legislature, 1995 (number of
audits for which notices were submitted)

0 0%

Disclosures of violations under the Texas Environmental, Health, and Safety Audit Privilege
Act, 74th Legislature, 1995 (number of audits for which violations were disclosed )

0 4%

Please Enter Yes or No

Environmental management systems in place for one year or more No 0%

Voluntary on-site compliance assessments conducted by the executive director under a No 0%
Other special assistance program

Participation in a voluntary pollution reduction program No 0%
Early compliance with, or offer of a product that meets future state or federal government No 0%environmental requirements

! > Repeat Violator (S.ubtotal 3)

No

Average Performer

No enhancement due to compliance history Is recommended.

Total Adjustment Percentage {Subtotals 2 , 3, & 7)

Compliance
History
Notes



Screening Date 10-Dec-2009. ,. ,

	

Docket NO 2009-2057-MILM-E
Respondent Fikes Wholesale, Inc. 'dba CI`FCO Convenience Stores aka CEFCI
Case ID No. 38852

	

-
Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN101435261

Media [Statute] Petroleum Storage Tank
Ent. Coordinator Rebecca Clausewitz

Violation Number

Rule Cite(s)

	

30 Tex, Admin, Code § 334.8(c)(5)(C)

Failed to permanently affix a legible tag, label, or marking to either the top of the fill tube
or to a nonremovable point in the immediate area of the fill tube for each regulated
underground storage tank ("UST") at the facility that clearly and legibly shows the

Violation Description designated UST identification number of that UST at that facility and that corresponds to.
the identification number listed on the UST registration and self-certification form filed with
the Commission. Specifically, on the date of the investigation, none of the three USTs at

the Facility were properly labeled.

Base Penalty

earth al 4attf C
Harm

Moderate Minor

Major
x

Moderate
Percent 25%1

Minor

100% of the rule requirement was not met.

"cii6tm:ent

	

$7,500

Percent

PCV^Ic

$10,000

Policy Reviser; 2 (September 2042) ^

PCW Revision October 30, 2008.

t

4o1aG€t-vents=

mark only one
with an x

Number of Violation Events 16 Number of violation days

Violation Base Penalty

$2,5001

$2,500

One single event is recommended.

Goof?aithEfforts-to Com

Extraordinary

Ordinary
N/A

25.0% Fted"u^i!o

	

_-

	

_
Before NOV NOV 1o EOPRPISe!llernertt Offer

x
(mark with x)

$625

Notes The Respondent achieved compliance with this violation as of
November 19, 2009.

?Eottom°sc here(EB)fa_r th Is viofatiori

Estimated EB Amount

	

$11

This violation Final Assessed Penalty	 (adjusted for limits)



Economic Benefit, Worksheet.

Respondent: Fikes Wholesale, Inc. dba CEFCO Convenience Stores aka CEFCO 55 (PST Facility)
Case ID No. 3,9852

Reg. Ent_ Reference No. RN101435261
Media Petroleum Storage Tank

Violation No. I
Percent Interest

155.01	 .
Item Cost

	

Date Required

	

Final..Date

	

Yrs Interest Saved Onetime Costs

	

EB Amount
item Description No commas or $

^, rrI 3-Nov-2009

	

I I

	

19-Nov-2009

	

1 0.04 $0 $1 $1

II

	

I I 0.00 $0 $0 $0
I I

	

1 1

	

1 0.00 $0 $0

11 1 0.00 $0 $0 $0

1I 1 0.00 $0 _-'nla= $0

I I I 11

	

1 0.00 $o -=_rira= $o
1 1 I I

	

1 0.00 $0 - - nta = $0

I f

	

ll

	

1 0.00 $0 = =nra $0

11 0,00 $l3' ==nla $0
I II I k

	

1 0.00 $0 $0

The delayed cost includes the estimated amount to label the three USTs, calculated from the date of the
Investigation to the date of compliance.

Avoided Costs
Disposal

Personnel
InspectlonlReportinglSaampling

Supplies/equipment
Financial Assurance [2]

ONE-TIME avoided costs [3]
Other (as needed)

Notes for AVOIDED costs

Approx. Cost of Compliance

	

$3001

	

TOTAL

	

$1I

Years of.
Depreciation

Delayed :Costs
Equipment

Buildings
Other )as needed)

Engineering/construction
Land

Record Keeping System
Training/Sampling

Reme d l a t i o n l D is p o s a t
Permit Costs

Other (as needed)

Notes for DELAYED costs

ANNUALIZE [11 .a oided cost"sbefore=enteringltoitm.(except for .gne-timeavoided costs -
[100 $0.II $0
0.00 $0 $0

$0
$0

0.00
0.,00

0.00
0.00

$0

$0
$0

$0

$0
$0

$o

$0
$0



Screening- Date . 10-Dec-2009

	

Docket No, 2009-2057-MLM-E
Respondent Fikes Wholesale, Inc. dba CEFCO Convenience Stores aka CEFCO
Case ID No. 33852

Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN101435201
Media [Statute] Petroleum Storage Tank

Enf. Coordinator	 Rebecca Clausewitz
Violation Number

Rule Cite(s)
1 2

30 Tex. Admin. Code §§ 334.10(b)(1)(B) and (b)(2)(B)(vii) and $34,51(c)(1) and (c)(2)(A)

Policy Revision 2 (September 2.,02)1 i
PCW Revision October no, moo t-

or', ,

Violation Description
Failed. to maintain records regarding spill and overfill controls installed at the Facility.

Specifically, on the date of the investigation, no records were made available
demonstrating that the USTs had been equipped with overfill prevention equipment.

»E nvlrot^tr%ental,r,^er ^	 (^.ufrtan_i_le__alth l^a^ri
Harm

Release	 Major	 Moderate
Actual

Potential

Percent 1

	

25%I

djustme-nt

	

$7,5001

	

$2,5001

Percent

Base Penalty

	

$10,0001

ViaO-trimvent

Number of Violation Events

=dai[y_
weekly.

Tmonthlyri
uarterl=

s^i>'r a _v1=
annu_af-=

=singleevenk

11 Number of violation days

$2,5001Violation Base Penaltymark only one
wilt? an x

One single event is recommended.

6ttfi-EffAsAo7 r $25010.D%
Berare NOV NOV to EDPRPfSetllement Offer

Extraordinary

Ordinary
N/A

Notes

(

	

Estimated EB Amount

Ecof oink Boiiofit (EB) -fa-Mils-vr61]atr

x
I1(mark with o)

The Respondent achieved compliance with this violation as of
November30, 2009.

Violation Subtotal

	

$2,250]

$2,250

This violation Final Assessed Penalty (adjusted for limits)

StattatoryLlriiit Test

$01



Economic ,Benefit WN rksheet

Respondent' pikes Wholesale, Inc. dba CEFCO Convenience Stores aka CEFCO 65 (PST Facility)

Case ID=NO'''35852

Reg. Ent: Reference-NO.. RN101435281

Media: Petroleum Storage Tank

Violation Nai2

5.0

	

15

Item'Cost

	

Pate Required

	

Final Date

	

Yrs Interest Saved Onetime Costs E13 Amount

ItemDescription No commas or $

1 1t II

	

1 0.00 $0 $0 $0
14 II

	

1 0,00 $0 $0 $0
I I I II

	

1 0.00 $0 $0 $0
I 1 1 I I

	

1 0.00 $0 $0 $0
I 1 1 I I I 0.00 $0 =nla $0

^^1

	

3-Nov-2009 11

	

30-Nov-2009 1 0.07 $0 ---nla=- $0

I 1 1 1 1 1 0.00 $0 $0

1

	

1 1 II 1 0.00 $0 nla`== $0

C 4 II 1 0.00 $o n/ate= $0

I 1 1 II 1 0.00 $o _ rila- = $0

The delayed cost Includes the estimated amount to create and begin maintaining spill and overfill records,

calculated from the date of the investigation to the date of compliance.

ANNUALIZE (f] avoided costs before. entering .item exceptfor one-time avoided-costs)

I

	

II

	

11

	

1 0.00 $o $o $0
1'

	

II

	

I11 0.00 $0 $0 $0

1

	

II

	

II

	

I 0.00 $0 $0 $0
I:

	

1

	

I11 o,oo $o $o $o
I

	

IE

	

I11 0:00 $0 $0 $0
III

	

II

	

I 0:00 $0 $0 $0
I

	

11'

	

111 0.00 $0 $o $0

Percerlt Interest

	

reci of

Depreciation

Delayed Cost

Equipment

Buildings

Other (as needed)

Engineering/construction

Land

Record Keeping System

Traln[ngfSampling

Remediation)Disposal

Permit Costs

Other (as needed)

Notes for DELAYED costs

Avoided Cost

Disposal

Personnel

tnspectionlReportinglSampling

Supplies/equipment

Financial Assurance [2]

ONE-TIME avoided costs (3]

Other (as needed)

Notes for AVOIDED costs

Approx. Cost of Compliance $5ol TOTAL



Screening Date 10-Dec 2009

	

Docket:NO. 2009-2057-MLM-E

	

; P
Respondent Fikes Wholesale, Inc. dba CEFCO Convenience Stores aka CEFCO

	

Polka, Revfskro2(September 2002)

Case ID No. 38852

	

POW Revtslon October 30, 2003 f

.Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN101435261
,

	

Media [Statute] Petroleum Storage Tank
Ent Coordinator	 Rebecca Clausewitx

Violation Number
Rule Cite(s)

Violation Description

3

30 Tex. Admin. Code § 334.72

Failed to report a potential release to the Commission within 24 hours of monitoring results
from a release detection method indicating that a release may have occurred. Specifically,
on the date of the investigation, it was discovered that daily inventory control records for the

months of June, July and August 2009 showed an overage greater than the threshold
value, indicating that a leak may have occurred. The Respondent did not file an incident

report form with the Commission until December 14, 2009

Base Penalty

	

$10,0001

Percent

Percent

0%)

25%1

op

1 $7,5001

1

	

$2,5001

V^t5la^in3s Eve^tt^==

Number of Violation Events

	

41

	

Number of violation days

$2,500

dailY_-
weekly==

Y-rrionthl =
1

	

1

1

	

1

_ 9uart

	

zee.

^sei=riia^nua
i

artriiia]W
singie_e_vnt x

mark only one
with an x Violation Base Penaltyl

One single event is recommended.

doe-d FalfhEri&tS to 6pn = r.

Extraordinary

Ordinary
NIA

Notes The Respondent achieved compliance with this violation as of
December 14, 2009.

^Econorriic_&enefit'(EB) for thts .violatioti ,^'

Estimated EB Amount

	

$11

Violation Subtotal

	

$2,2501

Statutory Limit Test

Violation Final Penalty Total' $2,250

This violation Final Assessed Penalty (adjusted for timits)I	 $2,250



etEconomic Benefit. Workshe

eeee

Respondent Pikes Wholesale, Inc. dba CEFCO convenlence Stores aka CEFCO 55 (PST Facility)

Case ID No. 38852

Reg. Ent, Reference No,. RN101435261
Media Petroleum Storage Tank

Violation No, 3
Percent Interest .Years of

Depreciation l

5.01

	

15

Item Cost

	

Date Required

	

Final Date

	

Yrs Interest Saved Onetime Costs Ee Amount

Item Description Na commas or $

fl II

	

I o.00 ' $o $o $0
I 1 1 II

	

1 0.00 $0 $0 $0
Il', 1 r I

	

3-Nov-2009

	

1 1

	

14-Dec-2009

	

1 0.11 $0 $1 $#
11 11

	

1 0.00 $0 $0 $0
1 II 0.00 $o ss

	

!n/a ':

	

- : $0
I! II

	

1 0.00 $0 $0
I I 11

	

1 0.00 $0 nla = $0
1 II I I

	

1 0.00 $0 - nLa=- = $0
1 II II

	

I 0.00 $0 e- =nLa _ $0

II I I 1 0.00 $0 = nia $0

The delayed cost includes the estimated

the

amount to provide a incident report to the Commission,

date of the investigation to the date of compliance.

calculated from

ANNUALIZE t l] avoided costs-before entering item (except fot one -time avoided costs).

II 11 1 0.00 $0 $0 $0

1

	

11 11 1 0.00 $0 $0 $0

L

	

11 11 1 0.00 $0 $0 $0

11 II 1 0.00 $0 $0 $0

1

	

11 II 1 0.00 $0 $0 $0

I

	

II 11 1 0.00 $0 $0 $0

11 11 1 0.00 $0 $o $o

Delayed Cost
Equipment
Buildings

Other (as needed)
Engineering/construction

Land
Record Keeping System

Training/Sampling
RemedfatlonlDisposal

Permit Costs
Othertas needed)

Notes for DELAYED costs

Avoided Cos
Disposal

Personnel
Inspection/Reporting/Sampling

Supplies/equipment
Financial Assurance [2]

ONE-TIME avoided costs [3]
Other (as needed)

Notes for AVOIDED costs

Approx. Cost of Compliance TOTAL $11



S-creening Date 10-Dec-2009

	

Docket No. 2009.2067-Mi.M-E
Respondent Fikes Wholesale, Inc, dba CEFCO Convenience Stores aka CEFCO
Case ID No. 30852

Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN101435261
Media [Statute] Petroleum Storage Tank

_Enf. Coordinator Rebecca Clausewitz
Violation Number

Rule Cite(s)
4

30 Tex. Admin. Cede § 334.74(3).

Failed to file a release determination report with the Commission within 45 days after a
suspected release has occurred. Specifically, on the date of the investigation, it was

discovered that daily Inventory control records for the months of June, July and August
2009 showed an overage greater than the threshold value, indicating that a leak may have
occurred. The Respondent did not file an Investigation report with the Commission within

the required 45 day time frame which expired on October 15, 2009,

Violation Description

Base Penalty

	

slo,oool

>>PEnvero

0%l

rollek and Human l eaf

	

anxT _~	
Harm

Release	 Major	 Moderate

	

Minor
Actual

Potential Percent

.Percent 25% I1lx

Vlolatfon Events

Number of Violation Events

	

1

	

56	 Number of violation days

100% of this requirement was not met.

adjustment

	

$7, 5001

	

$2,5001

mark only one
with en x Violation Base Penalty $2,50o l

One single event is recommended.

O,O%Gaud Far3ta:^f^^s^o Corti:
NOVBefore

Extraordinary

Ordinary
NJA

x
(mark with x)

Notes The Respondent achieved compliance with this violation as of
December 14, 2009.

$1I

conom^c-€eneit (t3) forthfs violation

Estimated EB Amount

$2,250

$2,2501

$2,250



Economic Beneflit: Worksheet

Respondent Fikes Wholesale, Inc. dba CEFCO Convenience Stores aka CEFCO 55 (PST Facility)

Case ID No. 38852

Reg. Ent. Reference No, RN101435261
Media Petroleum Storage Tank

Violation No. 4

Delayed: Cost
Equipment

Buildings
Other (as needed)

EnglneeringfconslrucUon
Land

Record Keeping System
Training/Sampling

RemediatlonfDisposal
Permit Costs

Other as needed)

Notes for DELAYED costs

Avoided- Costs
Disposal

Personnel
InspectfoniReportingfSampling

Supplies/equipment
Financial Assurance [2]

ONE-TIME avoided costs [3]
Other (as needed)

Notes for AVOIDED costs

Percent. Interest

	

Years of

I I II

	

I 0.00 $0 $0 $0
I

	

I I II

	

1 0.00 $0 $o $0
11= E^ I

	

15-Oct-2009 If

	

t4-Dec-2009

	

I 0.18 $0 $1 $1

I

	

I I I I

	

1 000 $0 $0 $0
l

	

if I{ 0.00 $0 a ;;Ia- P t $0

I 11 I I 1, 0.00 $0 $o

I II

	

l l 1 0,00 $0

l I I I 1 0.00 $o ra=^ $o

II

	

1 1 1 0.00 $o $0

I II II

	

l 0 ..00 $0 =

	

a ^= $0

The delayed cost includes the estimated amount to report the results of the investigation to the Commission,
calculated from the date the investigation should have been submitted, to the dale of compliance.

ANNUALIZE.fd"1:aveidedcoSts,before.enterirt,9fem.(exeept:for . o'ne=tim avoided costs)

II

	

I I 0.00 $o $0' $0
II

	

I I

	

1 0.00 $0 $o $0
II

	

^ 1

	

I 0:00 $0 $0 $0
I

	

IL I

	

1 0.00 $o $o $o
I

	

II it

	

I o.oo $o $o $0
I

	

If Il

	

1 o.oo $o $a $o

I IL II

	

l
_

o.oo $o $0 $o

Depreciation

50^

	

15

[tern Cost

	

Date Required

	

Final Date

	

Yrs Interest Saved: Onetime Costs El3 Amount

Item Description . No commas or $

Approx. Cost of Compliance $11TOTAL



Compliance History Report

Customer/Respondent/Owner-Operator:

	

CN601260144

	

Fikes Wholesale, Inc.

	

Classification: AVERAGE

	

Rating: 2.78

Regulated Entity:

	

RN101435261

	

CEFCO 55

	

Classification: AVERAGE

	

Site Rating: 3.01
BY DEFAULT

ID Number(s):

	

PUBLIC WATER SYSTEMISUPPLY

	

REGISTRATION

	

0260046
PETROLEUM STORAGE TANK

	

REGISTRATION

	

73971

Location:

	

NE INTERSECTION OF FM 50 AND FM 60, BURLESON COUNTY, TEXAS

TCEQ Region:

	

REGION 09 - WACO

Date Compliance History Prepared:

	

December 10, 2009

Agency Decision Requiring Compliance History: Enforcement

Compliance Period:

	

December 10, 2004 to December 10, 2009

TCEQ Staff Member to Contact for Additional Information Regarding this Compliance History
Name:

	

Rebecca Clausewitz

	

Phone:

	

(210) 403-4012

Site Compliance History Components

1. Has the site been in existence and/or operation for the full five year compliance period?

	

Yes

2. Has there been a (known) change in ownershiploperator of the site during the compliance period?

	

Yes

3. If Yes, who is the current ownerloperator?

	

Fikes Wholesale, Inc.

4. if Yes, who was/were the prior owner(s)loperator(s) ?

	

Fifty Six, Inc.

5. When did the change(s) in owner or operator occur?

	

03/08/2005

Components (Multimedia) for the Site:

A. Final Enforcement Orders, court judgments, and consent decrees of the state of Texas and the federal government.
NIA

B. Any criminal convictions of the state of Texas and the federal government.
N/A

C. Chronic excessive emissions events.
NIA

D. The approval dates of investigations. (CCEDS Inv. Track. No.)

1 11/18/2009

	

(780455)

E. Written notices of violations (NOV). (CCEDS Inv. Track. No.)
N/A

F. Environmental audits.
N/A

G. Type of environmental management systems (EMSs).
N/A

H. Voluntary on-site compliance assessment dates.
NIA

I.

	

Participation in a voluntary pollution reduction program.
NIA

J.

	

Early compliance.
N/A

Sites Outside of Texas
N/A





TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

IN THE MATTER OF AN

	

§

	

BEFORE THE
ENFORCEMENT ACTION

	

§
CONCERNING

	

§
FIKES WHOLESALE, INC. DBA

	

§

	

TEXAS COMMISSION ON
CEFCO CONVENIENCE STORES

	

§
AKA CEFCO 55

	

§
RN101435261

	

§

	

ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

AGREED ORDER
DOCKET NO. 2009-2057-MLM-E

I. JURISDICTION AND STIPULATIONS

At its	 agenda, the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality ("the
Commission" or "TCEQ") considered this agreement of the parties, resolving an enforcement action
regarding Fikes Wholesale, Inc. dba CEFCO Convenience Stores aka CEFCO 55 ("the Respondent")
under the authority of TEX. WATER CODE chs. 7 and 26 and TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE ch. 341. The
Executive Director of the TCEQ, through the Enforcement Division, and the Respondent appear before
the Commission and together stipulate that:

1. The Respondent owns and operates a gas station and convenience store with a public water supply
(the "PWS Facility") and with retail sales of gasoline (the "PST Facility") at the northeast
intersection of Farm-to-Market Road 50 and Farm-to-Market Road 60 in Burleson County, Texas.

2. The PWS Facility includes one service connection and serves at least 25 or more people for at
least 60 days per year and the PST Facility includes three underground storage tanks ("USTs")
that are not exempt or excluded from regulation under the TEXAS WATER CODE or the rules of the
Commission.

3. The Commission and the Respondent agree that the Commission has jurisdiction to enter this
Agreed Order, and that the Respondent is subject to the Commission's jurisdiction.

4. The Respondent received notice of the violations alleged in Section II ("Allegations") on or about
November 28, 2009.

5. The occurrence of any violation is in dispute and the entry of this Agreed Order shall not
constitute an admission by the Respondent of any violation alleged in Section II ("Allegations"),
nor of any statute or rule.



Fikes Wholesale, Inc. dba CEFCO Convenience Stores aka CEFCO 55
DOCKET NO. 2009-2057-MLM-E
Page 2

6. An administrative penalty in the amount of Ten Thousand One Hundred Fifteen Dollars ($10,115)
is assessed by the Commission in settlement of the violations alleged in Section 11
("Allegations"). The Respondent has paid Eight Thousand Ninety-Two Dollars ($8,092) of the
administrative penalty and Two Thousand Twenty-Three Dollars ($2,023) is deferred contingent
upon the Respondent's timely and satisfactory compliance with all the terms of this Agreed
Order. The deferred amount will be waived upon full compliance with the terms of this Agreed
Order. If the Respondent fails to timely and satisfactorily comply with all requirements of this
Agreed Order, the Executive Director may require the Respondent to pay all or part of the
deferred penalty.

7.

		

Any notice and procedures, which might otherwise be authorized or required in this action, are
waived in the interest of a more timely resolution of the matter.

8.

		

The Executive Director of the TCEQ and the Respondent have agreed on a settlement of the
matters alleged in this enforcement action, subject to the approval of the Commission.

9.

		

The Executive Director recognizes that the Respondent has implemented the following corrective
measures at the PWS and PST Facilities:

a. On November 19, 2009, affixed a permanent label with the UST identification number to
each fill tube which corresponds to the number listed on the registration and self
certification form filed with the Commission for the PST Facility;

b. On November 30, 2009, provided records regarding the spill and overfill controls installed
at the PST Facility; and

c. On December 14, 2009:

i. Provided written notice to the Commission of the change in ownership of the
PWS Facility;

ii. Filed an incident report with the Commission regarding the monitoring results
that indicated that a release may have occurred at the PST Facility; and

iii. Filed a release determination report with the Commission regarding the results of
the investigation that was performed for the suspected release at the PST Facility.

10. The Executive Director may, without further notice or hearing, refer this matter to the Office of
the Attorney General of the State of Texas ("OAG") for further enforcement proceedings if the
Executive Director determines that the Respondent has not complied with one or more of the
terms or conditions in this Agreed Order.

11.

		

This Agreed Order shall terminate five years from its effective date or upon compliance with all
the terms and conditions set forth in this Agreed Order, whichever is later.

12. The provisions of this Agreed Order are deemed severable and, if a court of competent
jurisdiction or other appropriate authority deems any provision of this Agreed Order
unenforceable, the remaining provisions shall be valid and enforceable.
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II. ALLEGATIONS

As owner and operator of the PWS and PST Facilities, the Respondent is alleged to have:

1. Failed to provide a written notice to the Executive Director of a change in the ownership of the
PWS Facility at least 120 days prior to the date the change is to occur, in violation of 30 TEx.
ADMIN. CODE § 290.46(p)(1), as documented during an investigation conducted on November 3,
2009.

2. Failed to submit plans and specifications for the PWS Facility to the Executive Director and to
receive written approval of plans and specifications prior to beginning construction of a new
public water system, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 290.39(e)(1), (e)(3) and (h)(1), as
documented during an investigation conducted on November 3, 2009.

3. Failed to provide a ground storage tank ("GST") that is designed in strict accordance with
American. Water Work Association ("AWWA") standards at the PWS Facility, in violation of 30
TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 290.43(c), (c)(1), (c)(2), (c)(3), (c)(4), and (c)(5), as documented during an
investigation conducted on November 3, 2009.

4. Failed to provide a minimum pressure tank capacity of 220 gallons at the PWS Facility, in
violation of 30 TEx. ADMIN. CODE § 290.45(d)(2)(B)(v) and TEx. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §
341.0315(c), as documented during an investigation conducted on November 3, 2009.

5. Failed to submit a copy of the well completion data to the Commission and obtain approval from
the Executive Director prior to placing the well into service at the PWS Facility, in violation of 30
TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 290.41(c)(3)(A), as documented during an investigation conducted on
November 3, 2009.

6. Failed to provide an intruder-resistant fence around the well site at the PWS Facility, in violation
of 30 TEx. ADMIN. CODE § 290.4 I(c)(3)(O), as documented during an investigation conducted on
November 3, 2009.

7. Failed to provide an automatic low water level cutoff device on each of the PWS Facility's two
service pumps that take suction from the storage tank, in violation of 30 TEx. ADMIN. CODE §
290.43(f), as documented during an investigation conducted on November 3, 2009.

8. Failed to provide a well casing that extends a minimum of 18 inches above the elevation of the
finished floor of the pump room or the natural ground surface at the PWS Facility, in violation of
30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 290.41(c)(3)(B), as documented during an investigation conducted on
November 3, 2009.

9. Failed to ensure that the wellhead is sealed with a gasket or sealing compound and that a well
casing vent is provided that is properly elevated, faces downwards, and has an opening that is
covered with a 16-mesh or finer corrosion-resistant screen at the PWS Facility, in violation of 30
TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 290.41(c)(3)(K), as documented during an investigation conducted on
November 3, 2009.
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10. Failed to maintain a supply of calcium hypochlorite on hand for use when making repairs to the
PWS Facility, in violation of 30 TEx. ADMIN. CODE § 290.46(h), as documented during an
investigation conducted on November 3, 2009.

1.1. Failed to permanently affix a legible tag, label, or marking to either the top of the fill tube or to a
nonremovable point in the immediate area of the fill tube for each regulated UST at the PST
Facility that clearly and legibly shows the designated UST identification number of that UST at
that facility and that corresponds to the identification number listed on the UST registration and
self-certification form filed with the Commission, in violation of 30 TEx. ADMIN. CODE §
334.8(c)(5)(C), as documented during an investigation conducted on November 3, 2009.
Specifically, on the date of the investigation, none of the three USTs at the Facility were properly
labeled.

12. Failed to maintain records regarding spill and overfill controls installed at the PST Facility, in
violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §§ 334.10(b)(1)(B) and (b)(2)(B)(vii) and 334.51(c)(1) and
(c)(2)(A), as documented during an investigation conducted on November 3, 2009. Specifically,
on the date of the investigation, no records could be made available demonstrating that the USTs
have been equipped with overfill prevention equipment.

13. Failed to report a potential release at the PST Facility to the Commission within 24 hours of
monitoring results from a release detection method indicating that a release may have occurred, in
violation of 30 TEX..ADMIN. CODE § 334.72, as documented during an investigation conducted on
November 3, 2009. Specifically, on the date of the investigation, it was discovered that daily
inventory control records for the months of June, July and August 2009 showed an overage
greater than the threshold value, indicating that a leak may have occurred. The Respondent did
not file an incident report form with the Commission until December 14, 2009.

14. Failed to file a release determination report with the Commission within 45 days after a suspected
release has occurred, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 334.74(3). Specifically, on the date
of the investigation, it was discovered that daily inventory control records for the months of June,
July and August 2009 showed an overage greater than the threshold value, indicating that a leak
may have occurred. The Respondent did not file an investigation report with the Commission
within the required 45 day time frame which expired on October 15, 2009.

III. DENIALS

The Respondent generally denies each allegation in Section II ("Allegations").
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IV. ORDERING PROVISIONS

1. It is, therefore, ordered by the TCEQ that the Respondent pay an administrative penalty as set
forth in Section I, Paragraph 6 above. The payment of this administrative penalty and the
Respondent's compliance with all the terms and conditions set forth in this Agreed Order resolve
only the allegations in Section IL The Commission shall not be constrained in any manner from
requiring corrective action or penalties for violations which are not raised here. Administrative
penalty payments shall be made payable to "TCEQ" and shall be sent with the notation "Re: Fikes
Wholesale, Inc. dba CEFCO Convenience Stores aka CEFCO 55, Docket No. 2009-2057-MLM-
E" to:

Financial Administration Division, Revenues Section
Attention: Cashier's Office, MC 214
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
P.O. Box 13088
Austin, Texas 78711-3088

2.

	

It is further ordered that the Respondent shall undertake the following technical requirements:

a.

	

Within 30 days after the effective date of this Agreed Order:

i. Install three strands of barbed wire on the fence surrounding the well site at the
PWS Facility that extend out from the top of the fence a 45 degree angle, in
accordance with 30 TEx. ADMIN. CODE § 290.41;

ii. Seal the wellhead with a gasket or sealing compound and install a well casing
vent that is properly elevated, faces downwards, and has an opening that is
covered with a 16-mesh or finer corrosion-resistant screen at the PWS Facility, in
accordance with 30 TEx. ADMIN. CODE § 290.41; and

iii. Begin maintaining supply of calcium hypochlorite on hand for use when making
repairs to the PWS Facility, in accordance with 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 290.46.

b. Within 45 days after the effective date of this Agreed Order, submit written certification
as described in Ordering Provision 2.f below, and include detailed supporting
documentation including photographs, receipts, and/or other records to demonstrate
compliance with Ordering Provision 2.a.

c.

	

Within 90 days after the effective date of this Agreed Order:

i. Submit plans and specifications for the PWS Facility to the Commission's
Executive Director at the address listed in Ordering Provision 2.c.ii below for
review and approval, as required by 30 TEx. ADMIN. CODE § 290.39;

ii. Provide the well completion data for the PWS Facility to the Executive Director
for review and approval, in accordance with 30 TEx. ADMIN. CODE § 290.41.
The plans, specifications and well completion data shall be submitted to:
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Utility Technical Review Team
Water Supply Division, MC 153
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
P.O. Box 13087
Austin, Texas 78711-3087

iii. Provide an automatic low water level cutoff device on each of the PWS Facility's
two service pumps, in accordance with 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 290.43; and

iv. Provide a well casing that extends a minimum of 18 inches above the elevation of
the finished floor of the pump room or the natural ground surface at the PWS
Facility, in accordance with 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 290.41.

d. Within 135 days after the effective date of this Agreed Order, submit written certification
as described in Ordering Provision 2.f below, and include detailed supporting
documentation including photographs, receipts, and/or other records to demonstrate
compliance with Ordering Provision 2.c.

e.

	

Within 180 days after the effective date of this Agreed Order:

i. Obtain approval of the plans, specifications and well completion data for the PWS
Facility from the Executive Director, in accordance with 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE
§§ 29039 and 290.41;

ii. Provide a GST that is designed in strict accordance with AWWA standards at the
PWS Facility, in accordance with 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 290.43; and

iii. Provide a minimum pressure tank capacity of 220 gallons at the PWS Facility, in
accordance with 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 290.45.

f. Within 195 days after the effective date of this Agreed Order, submit written certification
as described below, and include detailed supporting documentation including
photographs, receipts, and/or other records to demonstrate compliance with Ordering
Provision 2.e. The certification shall be notarized by a State of Texas Notary Public and
include the following certification language:

"I certify under penalty of law that I have personally examined and am familiar with the
information submitted and all attached documents, and that based on my inquiry of those
individuals immediately responsible for obtaining the information, I believe that the
submitted information is true, accurate and complete. I am aware that there are
significant penalties for submitting false information, including the possibility of fines
and imprisonment for knowing violations."

The certification shall be submitted to:
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Order Compliance Team
Enforcement Division, MC 149A
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
P.O. Box 13087
Austin, Texas 78711-3087

with a copy to:

Water Section Manager
Waco Regional Office
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
6801 Sanger Avenue, Suite 2500
Waco, Texas 76710-7826

3. The provisions of this Agreed Order shall apply to and be binding upon the Respondent. The
Respondent is ordered to give notice of the Agreed Order to personnel who maintain day-to-day
control over the Facility operations referenced in this Agreed Order.

4. If the Respondent fails to comply with any of the Ordering Provisions in this Agreed Order within
the prescribed schedules, and that failure is caused solely by an act of God, war, strike, riot, or
other catastrophe, the Respondent's failure to comply is not a violation of this Agreed Order. The
Respondent shall have the burden of establishing to the Executive Director's satisfaction that such
an event has occurred. The Respondent shall notify the Executive Director within seven days after
the Respondent becomes aware of a delaying event and shall take all reasonable measures to
mitigate and minimize any delay.

5. The Executive Director may grant an extension of any deadline in this Agreed Order or in any
plan, report, or other document submitted pursuant to this Agreed Order, upon a written and
substantiated showing of good cause. All requests for extensions by the Respondent shall be
made in writing to the Executive Director. Extensions are not effective until the Respondent
receives written approval from the Executive Director. The determination of what constitutes
good cause rests solely with the Executive Director.

6. This Agreed Order, issued by the Commission, shall not be admissible against the Respondent in
a civil proceeding, unless the proceeding is brought by the OAG to: (1) enforce the terms of this
Agreed Order; or (2) pursue violations of a statute within the Commission's jurisdiction, or of a
rule adopted or an order or permit issued by the Commission under such a statute.

7. This Agreed Order may be executed in multiple counterparts, which together shall constitute a
single original instrument. Any executed signature page to this Agreed Order may be transmitted
by facsimile transmission to the other parties, which shall constitute an original signature for all
purposes under this Agreed Order.

8. Under 30 TEX. ADMrN. CODE § 70.10(b), the effective date is the date of hand-delivery of the
Order to the Respondent, or three days after the date on which the Commission mails notice of the
Order to the Respondent, whichever is earlier. The Chief Clerk shall provide a copy of this
Agreed Order to each of the parties.
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SIGNATURE PAGE

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

For the Commission

59J	 )7o)
F#^r the Executive Director

	

Date

I, the undersigned, have read and understand the attached Agreed Order. I am authorized to agree to the
attached Agreed Order on behalf of the entity indicated below my signature, and I do agree to the terms
and conditions specified therein. I further acknowledge that the TCEQ, in accepting payment for the
penalty amount, is materially relying on such representation.

I also understand that failure to comply with the Ordering Provisions, if any, in this order and/or failure to
timely pay the penalty amount, may result in:
• A negative impact on compliance history;
• Greater scrutiny of any permit applications submitted;

▪ Referral of this case to the Attorney General's Office for contempt, injunctive relief, additional
penalties, and/or attorney fees, or to a collection agency;
Increased penalties in any future enforcement actions;
Automatic referral to the Attorney General's Office of any future enforcement actions; and
TCEQ seeking other relief as authorized by law.

In addition, any falsification of any compliance documents may result in criminal prosecution.

/ti!M ^7 t^5
Name (Printed or typed)
Authorized Representative of
Fikes Wholesale, Inc. dba CEFCO Convenience Stores aka
CEFCO 55

7r	
DatPe
	 r/^/(v	

th&/7wzr
Title

Instructions: Send the original, signed Agreed Order with penalty payment to the Financial Administration Division, Revenues
Section at the address in Section IV, Paragraph 1 of this Agreed Order.


	page 1
	page 2
	page 3
	page 4
	page 5
	page 6
	page 7
	page 8
	page 9
	page 10
	page 11
	page 12
	page 13
	page 14
	page 15
	page 16
	page 17
	page 18
	page 19
	page 20
	page 21
	page 22
	page 23
	page 24
	page 25
	page 26
	page 27
	page 28
	page 29
	page 30
	page 31
	page 32
	page 33
	page 34
	page 35
	page 36
	page 37
	page 38
	page 39
	page 40
	page 41
	page 42
	page 43
	page 44
	page 45
	page 46

